Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

f@ ALA CONTRACT# FAC/220859

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRICAL REPAIR AND INSTALLATION SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRICAL REPAIR AND INSTALLATION SERVICES
("Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between CITY OF OCALA, a Florida municipal corporation
("City”), and CHUCK'S STOKES ELECTRIC OF CENTRAL FLA., INC., a for-profit corporation duly
organized in and authorized to do business in the state of Florida (EIN# 45-4771979) (“"Contractor”).

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2022, City and Contractor entered into an Agreement for
Electrical Repair and Installation Services (the “Original Agreement”), City of Ocala Contract Number:
FAC/220859 for a total aggregate expenditure of $50,000 over a term of two (2) years, from
December 7, 2022 to December 26, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2023, City Council approved an additional $100,000 in expenditure on
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2024, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to
Agreement for Electrical Repair and Installation Services to further increase the expenditure on the
Agreement for the remainder of the contract term; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor wish to amend the Original Agreement to incorporate Federal
contract provisions and increase the expenditure on the Agreement for the remainder of the Contract
Term.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of each of the foregoing recitals and the following
mutual covenants, conditions and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby mutually acknowledged, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. City and Contractor hereby represent and warrant that the Recitals set forth above are
true and correct.

2. INCORPORATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. The Original Agreement between City and
Contractor is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth herein in its entirety and remains in full
force and effect, except for those terms and conditions expressly amended by this Second
Amendment.

3. COMPENSATION. City shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED FORTY
THOUSAND, AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($240,000) over the Contract Term as full and complete
compensation for the timely and satisfactory performance of services in accordance with the unit
pricing described in Exhibit B — Price Proposal. The pricing in this Agreement may only be
adjusted by written amendment executed by both parties.

4. FEDERAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS. The document attached as Exhibit C — Federal Contract
Provisions is hereby incorporated into the Original Agreement. If there is a conflict between the
individual Exhibits regarding the scope of work to be performed, then any identified inconsistency
shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order: (1) Exhibit C, then (2) Exhibit A,
then (3) Exhibit B.

5. NOTICES. All notices, certifications or communications required by this Second Amendment shall
be given in writing and shall be deemed delivered when personally served, or when
received if by facsimile transmission with a confirming copy mailed by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Notices can be concurrently delivered by e-mail. All
notices shall be addressed to the respective parties as follows:



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

@): ALA CONTRACT# FAC/220859

If to Contractor: Chuck’s Stokes Electric of Central Fla., Inc.
Attn: Shari Privalle
P.O. Box 930
Ocala, Florida 34471
PH: 207-520-1685
E-mail: shari@stokesfl.com

If to City of Ocala: Daphne M. Robinson, Esq., Contracting Officer
City of Ocala
110 SE Watula Avenue, 3™ Floor
Ocala, Florida 34471
PH: 352-629-8343
E-mail: notices@ocalafl.gov

Copy to: William E. Sexton, Esq., City Attorney
City of Ocala
110 SE Watula Avenue, 3 Floor
Ocala, Florida 34471
Phone: 352-401-3972
E-mail: cityattorney@ocalafl.gov

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

7. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE(S). Contractor, if and by offering an electronic signature in any form
whatsoever, will accept and agree to be bound by said electronic signature to all terms and
conditions of this Second Amendment. Further, a duplicate or copy of the Second
Amendment that contains a duplicated or non-original signature will be treated the same as
an original, signed copy of this original Second Amendment for all purposes.

8. LEGAL AUTHORITY. Each person signing this Second Amendment on behalf of either
party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second Amendment
on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with
respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.]



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

(OCALA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties

8/28/2024

ATTEST:

Signed by:

Ongel B. Jacols
PRIEI BESdeobs
City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

DocuSigned by:

Mlliam €. Seaeton.

BO7DCFCA4E86E429...

By: William E. Sexton

Title: City Attorney

CONTRACT# FAC/220859

have executed this Second Amendment

CITY OF OCALA

DocuSigned by:

Kew Weitelead

err\kritettead
Assistant City Manager

CHUCK'S STOKES ELECTRIC OF CENTRAL
FLA, INC.

DocuSigned by:

Slan Privalle

CE1522088B224AF ...

By:

Shari Privalle

Title:

(Printed Name)

Opr Mgr

(Title of Authorized Signatory)

on



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

Exhibit C - Federal Contract Provisions CONTRACT# FAC/220859

In addition to the City of Ocala’s General Terms and Conditions and other provisions required by the funding
agency, all contract awards made by the City of Ocala, a non-Federal entity, shall be governed by the following
provisions required under Appendix Il to 2 CFR, Part 200, as applicable. These Special Terms and Conditions
shall have precedence over the City’s General Terms and Conditions and any terms and conditions set forth in
the solicitation that may be in variance or conflict with these Special Terms and Conditions.

1.

REMEDIES FOR VIOLATION OR BREACH OF CONTRACT. Remedies for violation or breach are
addressed under Paragraph 67 of the City’s General Terms and Conditions.

TERMINATION FOR CAUSE OR CONVENIENCE. Termination for cause and convenience are
addressed under Paragraph 67 of the City’s General Terms and Conditions.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. (Applies to agreements between the City and any Vendor for
construction work which is paid for in whole or in part with federal funds.) During the performance of this
Contract, Contractor agrees as follows:

(a) Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race,
color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Contractor will take
affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during
employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or
national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading,
demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or
other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Contractor agrees
to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be
provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(b) Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.

(c) Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant
for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the
compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not
apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other
employees or applicants as a part of such employee’s essential job functions discloses the
compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access
to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in
furtherance of an investigation, proceedings, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted
by the employer, or is consistent with the Contractor’s legal duty to furnish information.

(d) Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he/she has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising
the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section,
and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for
employment.

(e) Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of
the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

(f) Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September
24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and
will permit access to its/his/her books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.

C-1



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815
Exhibit C - Federal Contract Provisions CONTRACT# FAC/220859

(9) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or
suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government
contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and
remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation,
or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(h) Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (a) herein and
the provisions of the subparagraphs contained within this entire section in every subcontract or
contract unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant
to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be
binding upon each subcontractor or Contractor. The Contractor will take such action concerning any
subcontract or contract as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such
provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:

(1) Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with,
litigation with a subcontractor or Contractor as a result of such direction by the administering
agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the
interests of the United States.

4. DAVIS-BACON ACT AND COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT. (Applies to all prime construction
contracts in excess of $2,000 for the actual construction, alteration, and/or repair of a public building or
public work, or building or work financed in whole or in part from Federal funds, in accordance with
guarantees of a Federal agency, or financed from funds obtained by pledge of any contract of a Federal
agency to make a loan, grant, or annual contribution.)

(a) Davis Bacon Act. All vendors, contractors, and subcontractors must comply with the provisions of
the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department of
Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering
Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). Contractor is required to pay wages to laborers and
mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determinate made by the
Secretary of Labor. In addition, Contractor shall pay wages not less than once a week. Current
prevailing wage determinations issued by the Department of Labor are available at www.dol.gov.
Contractor agrees that, for any purchase to which this requirement applies, the award of the purchase
to the Contractor is conditioned upon Contractor’s acceptance of the wage determination. The City
shall report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency.

(b) Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act. Contractor further agrees that it shall also comply with the
Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 USC 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations
(29 CFR Part 3, “Contractor and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole
or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each Contractor or sub-
recipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction,
completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is
otherwise entitled. The City shall report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding
agency.

5. CONTRACT WORK HOURS & SAFETY STANDARDS ACT. (Applies to all contract awards in excess
of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics, laborers, and construction work. These
requirements do not apply to the purchase of supplies or materials ordinarily available on the open
market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.) All vendors, contractors, and
subcontractors must comply with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor
Regulations (20 CFR Part 5).

C-2



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

10.

Exhibit C - Federal Contract Provisions CONTRACT# FAC/220859

(a) Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be required to compute the wages of every
mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the
standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than
one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week.

(b) The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no laborer
or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are
unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous.

RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. If the Federal award
meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the recipient or sub recipient
wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the
substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work
under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or sub recipient must comply with the requirements of 37
CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under
Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued
by the awarding agency.

CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT. (Applies all contract awards
and subcontracts in excess of $150,000.) All vendors, contractors, and subcontractors must comply with
all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401-
7671q, and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251-1387. Violations shall
be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION. (Applies all contract awards.) No contract award shall be made to
parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in
accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part
1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM
Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order
12549.

BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT. (Applies all contract awards and subcontracts in excess of
$100,000.) Contractors who apply or bid for an award of more than $100,000 shall file a Byrd Anti-
Lobbying Certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used federally
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer
or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of
a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award
covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up
to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the federal awarding agency.

PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS. (Applies all contract awards where the purchase price
of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year
exceeded $10,000.) As a non-Federal entity that is a political subdivision of the state of Florida, the City
of Ocala and all vendors, contractors, and subcontractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid
Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of
Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR Part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable,
consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item
exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000;
procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery;

C-3



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815

11.

12.

Exhibit C - Federal Contract Provisions CONTRACT# FAC/220859

and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified
in the EPA guidelines.

PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR
EQUIPMENT. (Applies all contract awards.) As a recipient and subrecipient of federal funds, the City of
Ocala and its vendors, contractors and subcontractors:

(a) As a recipient and subrecipient of federal funds, the City of Ocala and all vendors, contractors and
subcontractors are prohibited from obligating or spending loan or grant funds to (1) procure or obtain;
(2) extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or (3) enter into a contract (or extend or renew a
contract) to procure or obtain equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology
as part of any system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications
equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE
Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

(1) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance
of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and
telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou
Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or
affiliate of such entities).

(2) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such
equipment.

(3) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an
entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence
or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned
or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.

(b) Inimplementing the prohibition under Public Law 115-232, section 889, subsection (f), paragraph (1),
heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall prioritize available
funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and organizations as is
reasonably necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered communications
equipment and services, to procure replacement equipment and services, and to ensure that
communications service to users and customers is sustained.

(c) By submitting the electronic response to this solicitation, Vendors are certifying that they have
carefully read the solicitation documents, including any addenda, exhibits, attachments, and/or
appendices in their entirety and agrees that to the best of his/her knowledge, no pages or parts of the
documents appear to have been omitted and that Vendor fully understands, accepts, and agrees to
fully comply with the requirements and conditions set forth therein.

(d) See Public Law 115-232, section 889 for additional information.
(e) See also, §200.471.

DOMESTIC PRFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS. (Applies all contract awards.) As appropriate and
to the extent consistent with law, the City of Ocala should, to the greatest extent practicable under a
Federal award, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials
produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other
manufactured products). The requirements of this section must be included in all contracts and purchase
orders for work or products under this award.

(a) For the purposes of this section:

C-4



Docusign Envelope ID: 3BCACF46-2D49-4270-8776-F9308015E815
Exhibit C - Federal Contract Provisions CONTRACT# FAC/220859

(1) “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United
States.

(2) “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole or in part
of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl
chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.

C-5



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 3BCACF462D4942708776F9308015E815

Subject: FOR SIGNATURE - Amendment 2 - Electrical Repair and Installation Services (FAC/220859)

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 8

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 4
Initials: O

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original

8/21/2024 2:13:49 PM
Security Appliance Status: Connected
Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Signer Events

Shari Privalle
shari@stokesfl.com
Opr Mgr

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 8/22/2024 7:15:22 AM
ID: 14641cad-0fd2-4ba3-9915-e662907939c5

William E. Sexton
wsexton@ocalafl.org
City Attorney

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Ken Whitehead
kwhitehead@ocalafl.org
Assistant City Manager
City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Angel B. Jacobs
ajacobs@ocalafl.org
City Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Holder: Patricia Lewis
plewis@ocalafl.org
Pool: StateLocal
Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting

Sighature

DocuSigned by:
Shan Prvalle

CE1522088B224AF...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 67.231.53.115

DocuSigned by:

William €. Steton

BO7DCFC4E86E429

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

DocuSigned by:

Kew Weitebead

5677F71E38874F4..

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Signed by:

lngel B. Jacols

8DB3574C28E54A5

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Patricia Lewis

110 SE Watula Avenue

City Hall, Third Floor

Ocala, FL 34471
plewis@ocalafl.org

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocusSign

Timestamp

Sent: 8/21/2024 2:15:38 PM
Viewed: 8/22/2024 7:15:22 AM
Signed: 8/22/2024 7:16:30 AM

Sent: 8/22/2024 7:16:32 AM
Viewed: 8/22/2024 9:34:20 AM
Signed: 8/22/2024 9:34:27 AM

Sent: 8/22/2024 9:34:28 AM

Resent: 8/28/2024 2:26:23 PM
Viewed: 8/28/2024 2:27:18 PM
Signed: 8/28/2024 2:28:57 PM

Sent: 8/28/2024 2:28:58 PM
Viewed: 8/28/2024 4:00:52 PM
Signed: 8/28/2024 4:01:02 PM



Signer Events
Accepted: 8/28/2024 4:00:51 PM

ID: 38a5d35f-9995-4189-8e46-f407a783569b

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Events
Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events
Envelope Sent

Certified Delivered

Signing Complete

Completed

Payment Events

Signature

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status
Status
Sighature
Signature

Status
Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

8/21/2024 2:15:38 PM
8/28/2024 4:00:52 PM
8/28/2024 4:01:02 PM
8/28/2024 4:01:02 PM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/22/2023 11:31:05 AM
Parties agreed to: Shari Privalle, Angel B. Jacobs

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting (we, us or Company) may be
required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the
terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the
DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can
access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and
Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to
‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the
DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: contracts@ocalafl.org

To advise City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at contracts@ocalafl.org and in the
body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We
do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body
of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your
email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information
from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online
documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/quides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

« Until or unless you notify City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting as described above,
you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided
or made available to you by City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting during the course
of your relationship with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting.





